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"The legislative assembly shaH have no power to authorize lotteries, 
or gift enterprises for any purpose, and shaH pass laws to prohibit 
the sale of lottery or gift enterprise tickets in this state." 

In the matter before us we have the question whether a department of 
our state government can conduct a lottery in violation of ·the provisions 
of said Section 11149 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, whereby it 
would aHow aH license holders to send in their names who wish to take 
part in a special antelope hunt, then the names will be chosen from a 
basket, and the lucky ones 'will be entitled to enjoy the privilege of hunt­
ing antelope. 

In State v. Hahn, supra, the game of "skill ball" was held to be a 
lottery. In State v. Fox Missoula, etc., Corp., et ai., supra, "bank night" 
conducted by theatres was likewise declared to be a lottery. And-in 
numerous recent Attorney General's opinions-"bingo," "keno," "screeno," 
"serial gram," the "dopesters' contest," arid other like games and schemes 
have met the same fate. It now becomes necessary either to grant a spe­
cial privilege to a department of our state government, permitting it to 
do that which the individual has been restrained from doing, or clamp 
down upon it with the same condemnation meted out to the former. 

It may be that, like the king, the state can do no wrong. However, 
we do not think so. We'feel the state is not entitled to a special privilege, 
or that it is all supreme for any and all purposes, or a privileged class to 
the extent that it can violate its own laws, On the contrary, we believe 
it should take its place and, rightly so, with the individual and be made 
to observe the laws that, by its legislature, it has seen fit to enforce upon 
the people of our state. 

And along with this train of thought, it would appear to me that, of 
all persons, firms or corporations and the like, as well as state institutions 
and departments, the State Fish and Game Department of' our state, 
which stands first, last and all the time for good sportsmanship and asks 
that all of its laws, rules and regulations be strictly adhered to and obeyed, 
should be the last to permit a lottery to be held to determine who shall 
be permitted to participate in a sporting event, If one be permitted to 
enjoy it, all should be accorded the equal right, It would likewise appear 
the state should be the one to set the example for others less informed 
and should by its very action symbolize good sportsmanship, 

Under the laws of our state and our constitution the lottery is illegal 
and it is up to the people of the State of Montana-and all departments 
of our government-to uphold that law until such time when the people 
of this state shall by its vote annul it. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 203 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

FISHING LICENSE-YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL 
P ARK, boundaries of 

Held: It is necessary for anyone fishing in the portion of the Yellow­
stone River which is outside of the boundaries of Yellowstone 
National Park, as such boundaries are defined by the Acts of 
Congress, to secure a fishing license from the State of Montana. 

Dr. John S. McFarland 
State Game Warden 
Montana Fish and Game Commission 
Helena, Montana 

August 9, 1941. 
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Dear Dr. McFarland: 

Your office has submitted to us the following proposition: 

"The question has arisen concerning the fishing on the south side 
of the Yellowstone River, west of Gardiner to Reese Creek. 

"The United States Commissioner's office at Mammoth in Yellow­
stone Park ruled that the boundary of Yellowstone Park followed the 
waters edge along the river. This leaves the river in Montana and 
would come under the jurisdiction of the Fish and Game Commission. 

"We ask, would it be necessary to have a state fishing license to 
fish the south side of the river? This would be standing in Yellow­
stone Park and fishing in Montana. 

"The Park advises that the catch from the river would have to 
conform with the Park limit and that it would be impossible to fish 
at all after the Park season closes. 

"Please let us have a ruling on this question." 

Section 21 of Title' 16, U. S. C. A., defines the northern boundary of 
Yellowstone Park as follows: 

" ... commencing at the junction of Gardiner's River, with the Y e1-
lows tone River, and running east to the meridian passing ten miles 
to the eastward of the most eastern point of Yellowstone Lake; ... 
thence west along said paralle1 to the meridan passing fifteen miles 
west of the most western point of Madison Lake; thence north along 
said meridian to the latitude of the junction of the Yellowstone and 
Gardiner's Rivers; thence east to the place of beginning, ... " 

Section 21a of Title 16, U. S. C. A., defines the revised north boundary 
as follows: 

"Beginning on the present north boundary line of Yellowstone 
National Park at its intersection with the hydrographic divide im­
mediately north of Pebble Creek, approximately at park boundary 
monument 29 east; thence following said divide around the head of 
the drainage of Pebble Creek to its intersection with the present east 
boundary line of Yellowstone National Park, at a point near park 
boundary monument 54 north; ... 

"Beginning on the present west boundary line of Yellowstone 
National Park at its intersection with the left bank of Gallatin River 
between park monuments 45 and 46 north; thence northwesterly along 
said bank to a point opposite the hydrographic divide between Daly 
and Tepee Creeks; thence northeasterly across the Gallatin River 
and along said divide, around the headwaters of Daly, Black Butte, 
Specimen, and Fan Creeks, to the intersection of said divide with the 
present north boundary line of Yellowstone National Park, at a point 
near Park boundary monument 11 west." 

Section 22 of Title 16, U. S. C. A., provides the Yellowstone National 
Park shall be under the exclusive control of the Secretary of Interior and 
he shall provide against the wanton destruction of the fish and game found 
within the park. 

Section 24 of Title 16. U. S. C. A., provides the Yellowstone National 
Park-as its boundaries are now defined or as they may be hereafter 
defined or extended-shall be under the sole and exclusive jurisdiction of 
the United States. 

All of the foregoing laws were passed by the Congress of the United 
States under the authority granted to that Congress by the Constitution 
of the United States. 

I have discussed the matter of the boundary with Mr. Tice, of the 
State Engineer's office, and he checked the maps in the United States Land 
Office. It is his opinion the middle of the river constitutes the boundary 
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line of the Park. This, however, is only his unofficial opinion and I believe 
you should be guided by the opinion of the United States Commissioner's 
Office at Mammoth. 

I t is therefore my opinion that, if the south side of the Yellowstone 
River west of Gardiner above Reese Creek is the actual boundary of the 
park as defined by Congress, then the river itself lies within the State of 
Montana and is not within the jurisdiction of the Secretary of Interior. 
If such is the case it would then be necessary to have a fishing license 
from the State of Montana to fish in the Yellowstone River any place 
outside of the boundaries of Yellowstone National Park. 

Also if the south side of Yellowstone River west of Gardiner above 
Reese Creek (that is, the bank of the river) is the actual boundary of 
the park as defined by Congress, then of course the bank of the river is 
within Yellowstone National Park and under the jurisdiction of the Sec­
retary of Interior, and consequently such Secretary of Interior can make 
a regulation fixing the limit of fish to be in the possession of any person 
within Yellowstone National Park. 

In other words, if the bank of the river is the actual boundary line, a 
person standing on the bank would be in the Paork and subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Park, insofar as fish in his possession (after they are 
caught) are concerned. He could not fish in the river without a Montana 
license because the river is in Montana, and under the jurisdiction of 
Montana. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 204 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

FISH AND GAME-ELK, when Commission has power to 
destroy 

Held: The fish and game department has the authority to destroy elk 
which are doing damage to special or private property. 

Dr. J. S. McFarland 
State Fish and Game Warden 
State Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Dr. McFarland: 

You have submitted the following question: 

August 9, 1941. 

If and when elk migrate onto private property and are causing 
damage to the land, may the Fish and Game Commission kill those 
elk that are doing actual damage, butcher them and sell them for 
public consumption? 

The Fish and Game Commission IS governed by the provisions of 
Section 3729.1 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, which reads as 
follows: 

"Section 3729.1. POWERS OF COMMISSION TO DISPOSE 
OF ELK INCREASED IN NUMBERS AND DAMAGING 
PROPERTY. That whenever elk, imported within the State of 
Montana, or any portion thereof, have increased in numbers to such 
an extent that in the judgment of the state fish and game commis­
sion their number should be reduced, and special or private property 
is being actually and materially damaged or destroyed by said elk, 
and a written complaint of such damage has been filed by the owners 
or lessees of said property with the state fish and game commission, 
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